The fresh roots of Pausinystalia yohimbe collected were 

thoroughly washed and air dried inside the laboratory until 

constant weight was obtained. They were pulverized using an 

electric blender (RN4S, Mayer, China) and sieved to obtain 

the powdered form. One thousand two hundred grams (1,200 

g) of the powdered form was extracted in 99% absolute 

methanol using Soxhlet apparatus. The extraction was carried 

out in cycles at a temperature of 50oC, and each cycle lasted 

for 48 hours. Extract was evaporated to near dryness and as 

well, concentrated on a water bath under reduced pressure and